BRIAN SCHATZ HART BUILDING

HAWAII SUITE SH-722
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1105
(202) 224-3934

C]Hnitgﬂ ‘%tattﬁ %matt 300 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD

ROOM 7-212
HONOLULU, HI 96850
(808) 523-2061

May 15, 2025
Chair Hyde-Smith Ranking Member Gillibrand
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and  Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Related Agencies Urban Development, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building
Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Washington, D.C. 20510
Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the
entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

. %&:g

BRIAN SCHATZ
U.S. Senator
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Schatz, Brian(D-HI) Transportation Housing and Urban Development

Recipient Name

Young Women's
Christian Association of
Oahu (YWCA Oahu)

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

City and County of
Honolulu

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

County of Kauai

Housing Providers of
Hawaii, Inc.

Kukuiola Permanent
Supportive Housing

County of Hawaii Mass
Transit Agency

Humanity Hale

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Hope Services Hawaii
Hawaii Fire Department
The Food Basket, Inc.
University of Hawaii at
Hilo

Hawaii Keiki Museum
Girl Scouts of Hawaii
(GSH)

Island of Hawaii YMCA

Dynamic Community
Solutions (DCS)

Helping Hands Hawai'i’s
(HHH)

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

To renovate and repurpose the YWCA's recreational campsite
into code-compliant homeless transitional housing.

To support a shared use path in Kahuku.

To plan and design a bus rapid transit corridor on the
Waianae Coast of Oahu.

To rehabilitate Paumalu Stream Bridge on Oahu.

To develop a facilities plan to guide the maintenance,
expansion, and modernization of the Eleele Wastewater
Treatment Plant and collection system.

Fund energy and electrical infrastructure for Hawaii Island
homeless housing and services.

Support the construction of housing units and associated
supportive services to serve individuals and families
experiencing homelessness or with low incomes.

To support a bus facility on Hawaii Island.

Acquire land and construct housing and related construction
to serve foster youth.

To support planning and design for the Daniel K. Inouye
Highway Extension project.

Supports site work and infrastructure for permanent
supportive housing on the East side of Hawaii Island.

Supports the development of a new fire station in Hilo.

Construction of a pavilion for the community to access fresh
and local food.

Planning and design for renovations to student housing
facilities at UH Hilo to address aging buildings.

The expansion of an educational facility on Hawaii Island.

Renovation of facility for education projects.

Renovation of Hawaii YMCA Preschool Restrooms

Construct infrastructure for additional phases of a permanent
supportive housing site that will house homeless individuals
and provide wraparound services.

Renovation of Helping Hands Hawaii's warehouse space.

Project
Location

City and
County of
Honolulu HI

City and
County of
Honolulu HI

City and
County of
Honolulu HI
City and
County of
Honolulu HI
County of
Kauai HI
Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii County
HI

Hawaii Island
HI

Hawaii Island
HI

Hawaii Island
HI

Hawaii Island
HI

Hawaii Island
HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI
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Amount
Requested
($000)

$1,460

$6,980

$4,800

$10,000

$2,000

$1,402

$8,000

$10,310

$1,000

$9,000

$2,000

$1,000

$2,000

$2,410

$409

$1,300

$683

$1,987

$2,088



City and County of
Honolulu

City and County of
Honolulu

Palama Settlement

Papakolea Community
Development
Corporation

YMCA of Honolulu

Young Women's
Christian Association of
Oahu (YWCA Oahu)

Olelo Community
Television

Waianae Economic
Development Council

City and County of
Honolulu

City and County of
Honolulu

WorkNow Hawaii

Adult Friends for Youth

Ho’ola Na Pua

University of Hawaii
System

Hui O Hauula

Kauai County

Supporting the
Language of Kauai, Inc

County of Kauai

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Hawaiian Community
Assets

Girl Scouts of Hawaii
(GSH)
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To conduct repairs to properties that house low-income
residents, including residents with special needs.

To expand city the city community garden program to new
locations, particularly areas near senior and public housing.

Construct a new community center to serve nearby public
housing residents, with uses including a preschool, senior
center, and youth center.

Support the design and construction of a recreational
structure at Papakolea Community Park.

Support development of a Nu'uanu YMCA facility that will
include classrooms, outdoor gathering spaces, a health clinic,
and expanded senior services.

Purchase adjacent land to expand transitional housing and
support services.

Support replacement of a deteriorated roof for a community
broadcast organization.

Expand and renovate a small business incubation building to
better serve small businesses.

Acquire and renovate facilities to provide housing and
services for individuals experiencing homelessness.

Convert existing building space to house low-income
residents.

Purchase and rehabilitate a facility to expand workforce
development programs.

The purpose of the project is to break the cycles of poverty,
hopelessness, and incarceration in disadvantaged
communities by reaching out to Oahu’s highest-risk youth
and providing them with youth development services.

This project directly addresses the root causes and impact of
child sex trafficking in Hawaii.

This Access to Education (ATE) project evaluates, refines, and
sustains three campus programs which onboard and support
post-release, formerly incarcerated students.

Construct a community center and emergency shelter.

Support for the Kilauea Town Expansion, a new subdivision of
mixed-use community including affordable rental and for-sale
homes.

Construction of a portable classroom space.

Support the next phases of a County-owned master planned
affordable housing subdivision.

To support the construction of a shared use path on Kauai.

To support safety improvements to transportation
infrastructure near Kalaheo Elementary School.

Support electrical, facility, and parking lot upgrades at
Hawaiian Community Assets offices that provide services to
low-income families.

Revitalize infrastructure of the facility.
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Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Kauai HI

Kauai HI

Kauai HI

Kauai County
HI

Kauai County
HI

Kauai County,
Maui County
HI

Maui HI

$3,000

$763

$3,000

$1,403

$6,000

$895

$500

$1,455

$12,000

$7,673

$5,000

$1,000

$1,134

$950

$5,500

$2,100

$308

$7,800

$3,200

$1,500

$800

$1,120



Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Maui County

Maui County

Maui County

Child and Family Service

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Hawaii Foodbank, Inc.

Parents And Children
Together (PACT)

Lanakila Pacific

Ulu A'e Learning Center

Girl Scouts of Hawaii
(GSH)

Boys & Girls Club of
Hawaii

Statewide Office on
Homelessness and
Housing Solutions

Hawaii Department of
Transportation

Hawaii Department of
Transportation
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To support the construction of a shared use path in Kihei,
Maui.

Support for a new gym and emergency shelter to replace an
existing damaged structure.

Support for the Maluaka Affordable Rental Housing Project, a
planned development of multifamily affordable and workforce
housing buildings.

Support for the first phase of an affordable housing
development on Lanai.

Purchase a permanent location on Maui for Child and Family
Service operations

To improve the runways and taxiways at Molokai Airport.

Develop Hawaii Food Bank Waipahu Facility to increase food
access.

Repair of non-profit community hub.

Replacing air conditioning system.

Build a covered pavilion for students attending out-of-school
programs.

Renovation of facilities

Capital repairs and upgrades to YMCA Clubhouses.

Funds will be used to purchase and furnish mobile
homelessness service units (HSUs) to expand a program that
provides services and links to resources for homeless
residents.

To develop a model to identify necessary upgrades to
Hawaii’s port facilities.

To fund port improvements to support agriculture and
livestock producers across Hawaii.
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Maui County
HI

Maui County
HI

Maui County
HI
Maui County
HI

Maui County
HI

Molokai HI
Oahu HI

Oahu HI

Oahu HI

Oahu HI
Oahu HI
Oahu & Kauai

HI

Statewide HI

Statewide HI

Statewide HI

$2,500

$500

$3,425

$8,100

$5,000

$13,032

$1,600

$2,011

$1,000

$400

$1,500

$600

$2,400

$2,920

$2,400



