United States Senate

HART BUILDING SUITE SH-722 WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1105

300 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD ROOM 7-212 HONOLULU, HI 96850 (808) 523-2061

May 15, 2025

Chair Hyde-Smith Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Ranking Member Gillibrand Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

BRIAN SCHATZ

Bri Sutide

U.S. Senator

Schatz, Brian(D-HI) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Young Women's Christian Association of Oahu (YWCA Oahu)	To renovate and repurpose the YWCA's recreational campsite into code-compliant homeless transitional housing.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$1,460
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support a shared use path in Kahuku.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$6,980
City and County of Honolulu	To plan and design a bus rapid transit corridor on the Waianae Coast of Oahu.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$4,800
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To rehabilitate Paumalu Stream Bridge on Oahu.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$10,000
County of Kauai	To develop a facilities plan to guide the maintenance, expansion, and modernization of the Eleele Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system.	County of Kauai HI	\$2,000
Housing Providers of Hawaii, Inc.	Fund energy and electrical infrastructure for Hawaii Island homeless housing and services.	Hawaii County HI	\$1,402
Kukuiola Permanent Supportive Housing	Support the construction of housing units and associated supportive services to serve individuals and families experiencing homelessness or with low incomes.	Hawaii County HI	\$8,000
County of Hawaii Mass Transit Agency	To support a bus facility on Hawaii Island.	Hawaii County HI	\$10,310
Humanity Hale	Acquire land and construct housing and related construction to serve foster youth.	Hawaii County HI	\$1,000
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support planning and design for the Daniel K. Inouye Highway Extension project.	Hawaii County HI	\$9,000
Hope Services Hawaii	Supports site work and infrastructure for permanent supportive housing on the East side of Hawaii Island.	Hawaii County HI	\$2,000
Hawaii Fire Department	Supports the development of a new fire station in Hilo.	Hawaii County HI	\$1,000
The Food Basket, Inc.	Construction of a pavilion for the community to access fresh and local food.	Hawaii Island HI	\$2,000
University of Hawaii at Hilo	Planning and design for renovations to student housing facilities at UH Hilo to address aging buildings.	Hawaii Island HI	\$2,410
Hawaii Keiki Museum	The expansion of an educational facility on Hawaii Island.	Hawaii Island HI	\$409
Girl Scouts of Hawaii (GSH)	Renovation of facility for education projects.	Hawaii Island HI	\$1,300
Island of Hawaii YMCA	Renovation of Hawaii YMCA Preschool Restrooms	Hawaii Island HI	\$683
Dynamic Community Solutions (DCS)	Construct infrastructure for additional phases of a permanent supportive housing site that will house homeless individuals and provide wraparound services.	Honolulu HI	\$1,987
Helping Hands Hawai`i's (HHH)	Renovation of Helping Hands Hawaii's warehouse space.	Honolulu HI	\$2,088

City and County of Honolulu	To conduct repairs to properties that house low-income residents, including residents with special needs.	Honolulu HI	\$3,000
City and County of Honolulu	To expand city the city community garden program to new locations, particularly areas near senior and public housing.	Honolulu HI	\$763
Palama Settlement	Construct a new community center to serve nearby public housing residents, with uses including a preschool, senior center, and youth center.	Honolulu HI	\$3,000
Papakolea Community Development Corporation	Support the design and construction of a recreational structure at Papakolea Community Park.	Honolulu HI	\$1,403
YMCA of Honolulu	Support development of a Nu'uanu YMCA facility that will include classrooms, outdoor gathering spaces, a health clinic, and expanded senior services.	Honolulu HI	\$6,000
Young Women's Christian Association of Oahu (YWCA Oahu)	Purchase adjacent land to expand transitional housing and support services.	Honolulu HI	\$895
Olelo Community Television	Support replacement of a deteriorated roof for a community broadcast organization.	Honolulu HI	\$500
Waianae Economic Development Council	Expand and renovate a small business incubation building to better serve small businesses.	Honolulu HI	\$1,455
City and County of Honolulu	Acquire and renovate facilities to provide housing and services for individuals experiencing homelessness.	Honolulu HI	\$12,000
City and County of Honolulu	Convert existing building space to house low-income residents.	Honolulu HI	\$7,673
WorkNow Hawaii	Purchase and rehabilitate a facility to expand workforce development programs.	Honolulu HI	\$5,000
Adult Friends for Youth	The purpose of the project is to break the cycles of poverty, hopelessness, and incarceration in disadvantaged communities by reaching out to Oahu's highest-risk youth and providing them with youth development services.	Honolulu HI	\$1,000
Ho'ola Na Pua	This project directly addresses the root causes and impact of child sex trafficking in Hawaii.	Honolulu HI	\$1,134
University of Hawaii System	This Access to Education (ATE) project evaluates, refines, and sustains three campus programs which onboard and support post-release, formerly incarcerated students.	Honolulu HI	\$950
Hui O Hauula	Construct a community center and emergency shelter.	Honolulu HI	\$5,500
Kauai County	Support for the Kilauea Town Expansion, a new subdivision of mixed-use community including affordable rental and for-sale homes.	Kauai HI	\$2,100
Supporting the Language of Kauai, Inc	Construction of a portable classroom space.	Kauai HI	\$308
County of Kauai	Support the next phases of a County-owned master planned affordable housing subdivision.	Kauai HI	\$7,800
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support the construction of a shared use path on Kauai.	Kauai County HI	\$3,200
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support safety improvements to transportation infrastructure near Kalaheo Elementary School.	Kauai County HI	\$1,500
Hawaiian Community Assets	Support electrical, facility, and parking lot upgrades at Hawaiian Community Assets offices that provide services to low-income families.	Kauai County, Maui County HI	\$800
Girl Scouts of Hawaii (GSH)	Revitalize infrastructure of the facility.	Maui HI	\$1,120

Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support the construction of a shared use path in Kihei, Maui.	Maui County HI	\$2,500
Maui County	Support for a new gym and emergency shelter to replace an existing damaged structure.	Maui County HI	\$500
Maui County	Support for the Maluaka Affordable Rental Housing Project, a planned development of multifamily affordable and workforce housing buildings.	Maui County HI	\$3,425
Maui County	Support for the first phase of an affordable housing development on Lanai.	Maui County HI	\$8,100
Child and Family Service	Purchase a permanent location on Maui for Child and Family Service operations	Maui County HI	\$5,000
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To improve the runways and taxiways at Molokai Airport.	Molokai HI	\$13,032
Hawaii Foodbank, Inc.	Develop Hawaii Food Bank Waipahu Facility to increase food access.	Oahu HI	\$1,600
Parents And Children Together (PACT)	Repair of non-profit community hub.	Oahu HI	\$2,011
Lanakila Pacific	Replacing air conditioning system.	Oahu HI	\$1,000
Ulu A'e Learning Center	Build a covered pavilion for students attending out-of-school programs.	Oahu HI	\$400
Girl Scouts of Hawaii (GSH)	Renovation of facilities	Oahu HI	\$1,500
Boys & Girls Club of Hawaii	Capital repairs and upgrades to YMCA Clubhouses.	Oahu & Kauai HI	\$600
Statewide Office on Homelessness and Housing Solutions	Funds will be used to purchase and furnish mobile homelessness service units (HSUs) to expand a program that provides services and links to resources for homeless residents.	Statewide HI	\$2,400
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To develop a model to identify necessary upgrades to Hawaii's port facilities.	Statewide HI	\$2,920
Hawaii Department of Transportation	To fund port improvements to support agriculture and livestock producers across Hawaii.	Statewide HI	\$2,400